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Deor Ms. l"4onison:

On June 161h,2024, ihe Colifornio Deportmenl of Tronsportotion (Coltrons), Division of
Aeronoutics (Division) received o Public Notice of on Airport Lond Use Commission Speciol
Meeting Public Heoring & lntent to Adopt o Negolive Declorolion, with ihe web link
conloining the Drofl of lhe Nopo Countywide Alrporl Lond Use Compotibility Plon (ALUCP)
doted Moy 2024.This Public Notice requesled thot ony comments regording the droft ALUCP
io be subrnilled by )uly 171h,2024.

The Division hos compleled o portiol review of the Droft ALUCP pursuont to lhe Colifornio Slole
Aeronouiics Acl (SAA) ond Colifornio Public Ulilities Code (PUC), section 21670 el seq., wilh
respect to oirporl+eloled nolse, sofety impocls. ond regionol oviolion lond use plonning issues.
Additionolly, this ALUCP wos reviewed for consislency wilh lhe concepts. principles. proctices.
ond policies conloined in lhe Colifornio Airport Lond Use Plonning Hondbook (Hondbook)
doled October 20'l l. ln occordonce with ihe PUC, Seclion 21674.7 (b) slotes:

It is the inient of the Legisloture lo discouroge incompotible lond uses neor
exisling oirports. Therefore. prior io gronting permits for lhe renovotion or
remodeling of on existing building, slructure, or focility, ond before the
construction of o new building, il is the inlent of the Legislolure ihol locol
ogencies sholl be guided by lhe heighl, use, noise, sofety, ond density crilerio
lhot ore compoiible wilh oirporl operolions, os esloblished by this oriicle, ond
referred lo os ihe Airporl Lond Use Plonning Hondbook, published by the
Division . . .

Our comrnents ore inlended lo ensure lhol lhe requirements ond processes of PUC, Seclion
21670 et seq.. ond lhe Hqndbook ore properly implemented bul ore not intended to estoblish
lond uses in the vicinity of lhe Nopo Counly Airport ond lhe Angwin Airport-Ponett Field
locoled in Nopo County.

"Provide o sofe ond relioble tronsportotion network lhol serves oll people ond respecls lho environment"

DIVISION OF AERONAUTICS - M,S, #40
]]20NSTREET
P. O. BOX 942874
SACRAMENTO, CA 94274-OOOI

PHONE (916) 654-4959
FAx (9r6) 653.9s31
TTY 7II
www.dol.co.oov

We would like to ihonk you ond the County of Nopo (County) for loking ihe iniliotive ot the
County's expense io conduct the updote of lhe Nopo Countyvvide ALUCP.



Ms. Dono Morrison, ALUC Executive Officer
July 16,2024
Poge 2

Our commenls of the Droft Nopo Counlywide ALUCP for Nopo Counly Airport ond the
Angwin Airport-Ponell Field ore os follows:

Poges: 2-10, 2-11,2-17, 2-18, 2-2O.2-21 , 2-22, 2-23, 2-26
Pollcies: 2.4.,2.5.,2.E.1., 2.8.2.(b), 2.1O.1., 2.1O.2.,2.1O.3.,2.10.4., 2.1O.5.,2.12.3.

These policies infer lo on Airpori Lond Use Commission (ALUC) Execulive Officer thot hos
delegoled outhority from lhe ALUC to do lhe following: Provide formol consislency
determinoiions ond comments for mojor lond use oclions referred lo lhe ALUC ond to provide
commenls on proposed overruling decisions.

The PUC does not outhorize lhe delegolion of lhe ALUC's duty lo onyone else, or in this cose,
on ALUC Execuiive Officer. PUC Seclion 21671.5 (e) siotes:

The commission sholl meel ol lhe coll of the commission choirperson or ot lhe
requesl of the mojority of lhe commission members. A mojorily of the commission
members sholl constitute o quorum for the lronsoclion of business. No oction
sholl be loken by the commission except by the recorded vole of o moiority of
the full membership.

It is o requirement by low lhot porticipolion of lhe mojority of the commission members ore lo
constilule o quorum to loke ony formol oction, which includes consistency determinotions.
PUC, Section 21674, sels forth the powers ond duiies of ihe "commission" only.

The Division recognizes lhe inlent of lhe ALUC Execuiive Officer to olleviole the worklood of
the ALUC ond lo review voluntory refenols, omongsl olher odminislroiive moliers for lhe ALUC

However, under no circumstonces con lhe ALUC Execulive Officer hove delegoled outhorily
for octions lhol ore mondotory by ihe ALUC. Pleose clorify lhe longuoge in the relevont
policies to provide odded clorily on this differentiolion ond lo ovoid misinterprelolion of lhe
policies ond subsequent oclions, in oddilion to differentiote outhorily powers reloted to Moior
Lond Use Actions, Inlerim Mondotory Referrol of Mojor Lond Use Actions, ond Mondolory Lond
Use Acfions.

Solety Zone Dl (Troffic Potlern Zone) ond D2 (Olher Alrporl Environs) Exhibit 4-2 - Compolibillty
Policy Mop, Angwin Akporl-Ponetl Field

From on iniliol review of the Droft ALUCP it is noted lhol Zone Dl (Troffic Potlern Zone) only
properly encomposses the right side of the runwoy ond does not encomposs lhe lefl side of
lhe runwoy, os guided by the CA Airporl Lond Use Plonning Hondbook, per the Slole
Aeronouiics Acl (SAA). The Hondbook ocls os the storting point for delermining oirport sofely
zones ond compolibility policies. By nol including Zone Dl on the left side, or Zone 6 per lhe
Hondbook sofety zones. ond insteod clossifying it os Zone D2 (Ouier Airporl Environs), this

would be less reslriclive thon whot ihe Hondbook slipuloies for Zone 6 ond would not olign
with lhe Hondbook sofety zones. Zone 5 per lhe Hondbook hos no limits for residentiol densities
therefore should nol be o conflicting foclor in exponding Zone Dl onto the other side of the
runwoy.

"Provide o sofe ond relioble tronsportolion network lhot serves oll people ond respects lhe environment"



Ms. Dono Monison. ALUC Executive Officer
July 15,2024
Poge 3

While o single-sided troffic potlern moy eliminote lhe lurning zone on the non-poliern side of
lhe runwoy, il slill colls for some omounl of buffer lo be mointoined (PG 3-23 201 I Hondbook).
Pleose olso nole Exomple 4 on Poge 3-18 of the 201 I Hondbook. lhe shorl Generol Avioiion
(GA) runwoy for o single sided lroffic pottern eliminotes zone 3 on one side but still conloins
ihe full dimensions of Sofely Zone 5.

This voriolion creoles o significont problem wilh the moximum densities ond inlensilies
idenlified for lhese zones ond lhe compolibilily polices of lhe Angwin Airpori-Ponetl Field.
These ALUCP Zones need 1o be correcled to encomposs ol leost the minimum oreos
stipuloled in lhe Hondbook on poges 3-17 through 3-19.

Sufficienl oeronouticol reoson should be provided for ony voriolions in lhe sofety zones ond
their osso<:ioted compolibiliiy policies. As it slonds, Sofely Zones Dl ond D2 ore noi in
olignmenl wilh lhe guidonce of sofety zones os slipuloted in lhe Hondbook.

Thonk you for the opportunily to provide o porliol review ond commeni on the Drofl ALUCP for
Nopo Couniy. A lhorough review will subsequenlly be compleled in o limely monner for
further considerotion by the ALUC ond sloff. We look forword to continuing our colloborolion
wilh the ALUC on these mollers.

Sincerely.

Tiffony Mortinez
Aviotion Plonner, Office of Aviotion Plonning
Division of Aeronoutics
Colifornio Deportment of Tronsporloiion

c: Wendy Atkins, ALUC Sioff Lioison, Nopo Couniy <Wendv.A'lkins@countvof nopo.oro>.
Chorles Koch, ALUC Choir, Nopo County < h I h >, Mollhew
Friedmon, Office Chief, Office of Aviolion Plonning, Coltrons Division of Aeronoulics
<motthew.friedmon@dot.co.oov>, Torek Tobshouri, Acting Division Chief, Coltrons Division of
Aeronoulics <'lorek.tobshouri@dot.co.oov>

bc: Comeron Ooks. Deputy Division Director. Dislrict 4 Division of Tronsportolion Plonning ond
Locol Assislonce <comeron.ookes@dol.co.oov>, Alexondrio Quockenbush, Meeling Clerk,
Nopo Counly <meelinoclerk@countvofnopo.orq>

"Provide o sofe ond relioble tronsporlotion nelwork lhot serves oll people ond respecls lhe environmenl"



ATTAcHMENT A

Napa Countywide Airport Land Use Compatibility Plan Update
Public Comment and Response Matrix

July 17, 2t)2.1

This attaclrment contains the public comments received on the Drafl Napa Counfu,ide Airport Land
(lse Comparibility Plan (ALUCP) dated May 2024 (Public Review Draft) and CEQA Initial
Study/Negative Declaration dated June 2024 and their respective responses in the table on the
fotlowing pages. Comments are presented verbatim.

Napa Countwide Aipoi Land Use Compatibility Plan Update A-',I



PUBLIC COMMENT AND RESPONSE MATRIX ATTACHIIENT A

Commenter lnformation Comment Response Recommended Action

Neme:
Mike Conklin
R.presenting:
Sentinels ofFreedom
Comment Mcthod:
Phone call with D. Morison 6/17124
foilowed by email dated 6/19/24

Wednesday, June 19, 2024

Dear Ms. Morrison.

Thank you again for all your professional help and
information with regards to our Napa property (25.44 ) acres
zoned Light Industrial / APN 057-040-007.

In reviewing the Draft Napa Count) Airport Land Use
Compatibility Public Plan, by Me3d & Hunt (May 2024 ). I
have some questions l'd like m get answers to prior to the
July l Tth 2024 Public Hearing. regarding our parcel APN
057-040{07, and how ifapproved ard implemented it
would relate to any use changes less than the use oftodays
existing zoning.

In reference to your email to me on June l8th 2024. you
confirmed that the new designation in lhe recommendation
from Mead & Hunt is that our parcel be newly designated as

82 . We are currently Dl or D2 , I'm not surc which.

In the Napa Counlv Airport Land Usc Compatibility Public
Draft Plan by Moad & Hunt I see no sp€cific mcntion of
our parc€l as il rclates to this change and the possible
impacts to our existing use designation. At this point we are

looking al options of land us€. Right now w€ are looking ar

Warchouse. RV & Boar and Indust al Sbrage as uscs we
se€ that fit the zoning on our parcel , which we belicve is in
gsneral compliance with exisring zoning through the
application process ofa Land Use Permit.

I would like to request that Mead & Hunt provide
clarification on the followinS questions.

l'm requestin8 Mead & Hunt pmvide us with the internal
discussions with the County and Airport Staff as to the
work documents. meeting notes. records . in deciding this
change with regards in specific to our parcel. In other
words. please cladry thc reasoning b€hind thc change in
destination from (D) to (82).

l'd likc to see a side by sidc analysis ofwhat we have now
and \ahal we will possibly lose rrith respcct to cxisting usc

designation in the (D) category. By obtainin8, this

The proposed use ofWarehouse. RV & Boat and Indus-
trial Storage appears to be a compatible land use under
the Draff Airpon Land Use Compatibility Plan (Draft
ALUCP) as long as the averagc and single-acre intensity
(people per ace) limits are met. Additional cladfication
for the two questions is included below.

l. Thc adopted compatibility zones were based on guid-

ance from the 1993 Calilomia Airpon Land []se Planning
Handbook. The drafl compatibiliry zones were drawn
based on the adopted Napa Counly Airpon - Airpon Lay-
out Plan (ALP (Exhibit 7-l ot Draft ALUCP
httDs://phes.cloud-/index. DhD/s/bPM DHF3 fsEDERSA ))
and updated criteria from the 201I Califomia Airporr
Land Use Planning Handbook (Handbook). Based on the

ALP. $e nearest runways to APN 057-040-fi)7 are as fol-
lows:

. lLll9R: 5.930'x 150'(€xisting and future)

. lR/l9Lr 2,510' x 75'(existing) and 4.101' x
75' (future) - extension on I R end.

Changes to the compatibility zones on parcel 057440-
007 arc dircctly relared to the generic safety zone criteria
in the Handbook (Figure 3A" p. 3-17
htlps://dol.ca.sov/-/mcdia,/dot-medirprosramvaero-
nauticydocumcntvc.lifomiaairDortlanduseDlanninshand-
bool-al I\.pdf) for a medium general aviation nmway.
The composite existhg and future saf€ty zones for all
runways, bas€d on the generic zones, werc used to reas-

s€ss the delincation of thc compstibility zones. APN 057-
0il0-007 is located wilhin Handbook safety zone 3. inner
tuming zone. The dran compatibility zone extcnts and

criteria were based on this zone and criteria guidance as

outlined in the Handbook.

Napa Counwide AirWft Land Use Compatibility Plan Updat?

2. See Attachment A-l for site map. In the 1999 Airport
Land Use Compatibility Plafl (ALUCP). APN 057-040-
007 is within Zone D and in the Draft ALUCP t within
Zone 82. Residential uses were not allowed under the

adopted ALUCP and this remains unchanged. Intensity
criteria under the adopted plan Zone D allowed up to 100

No change proposed.



PUALIC COMMENT AND RESPONSE MATRIX ATTACHIIEIIT A

Commcnlcr Information Comment Response Recomm€nded Action

informalion I hope to better understand where we stand in
our planned development options.

I hope evcr;one rvill understrnd that as Chairnran & CIO of
our organization , Senlinels of Freedom . a 501c3 . that this
is my fiduciary responsibility to ask for this
accommodation. and in no way to be considered as counter
to the good ofthe public.

My responsibility to our Board ofDirectors. Donors and the
veterans we serve as to maintaining the value ofour
property rights should b€ easily respecled.

I hope this is not too much to ask. and l'm open for a phone

call anytime to discuss with you my requcsts.

Ovcrall , the Mead & Hunt Draff looks to b€ very well done.
and I congrstulatc you and th€ rclaled of the SraJT al Napa
County for your dedicalion and professionalism with regard
to said plan.

I hank 1"ou again

Vcry Respectfully.
Mike Conklin

p€ople per acre on average and up to 150 on a single acre.

The draff plan Zone 82 allows for up to 75 people on av-

erage per acre (decreas€) and up to 225 people on a single

acre lincrca*1. Thc pnrposcd ncu inlcnsil) critcria arc

consislent with Handbook guidance (Handbook Figure
4D. p.4-22).

The parcel (APN 057-040-007) is zoned lndustrial Park

within the Airpon Comparibility Overlay District. which

applies Adopted l99l ALUCP compatibility criteria. Ac-
cording to the land use matrix included in the drafl
AI-UCP (Exhibit 5-l ). non-rcsidc'ntial uses including
large assembly. educational and inslitutional uses. as well
as high intensity commercial- and heavy or hieh intensity
industrial uses are generally incompatible under the draff
ALUCP. However. the primar)' diffnence betwecn the
adopted and draff Al-UCPs is the lower average intensity
criteria. Most ofthe allowed us€s (Napa County Code of
Ordinances li 18.40.020) within the Industrial Patk Zone.
even those thal require a use permit. would be allowed
under the draff ALUCP. however. lhe lower intensity cri-
leria musl be met. A couple of land uses that could be

considered incompatible include telecommunicalions fa-

cililies and primary-use commercial rcnewable en€rgy fa-
cilities (excluding renewable energy such as solar that is

an acc€ssory us€) both because ofpotential heights or
elecrronic interference (telecommunications) that could
interfere with aircraff and the possibilit) that an accident
that destroys the facility could have far reaching effects
on the community and public that depends on senices the

facility provides.

Napa C,ounwide Aipod Land Use Compatibility Plan UNate A-3



PUBLIC COMMENT AND RESPONSE MATRIX ATTACH['ENT A

('ommenter Information Com m€nt Response Recommended Action

Namc:
Mark Witsoe
Represcdting:
Napa Count) Airport
Comment Method:
July 9. 2024 lener lvia email)

July 9. 2024

Subject: Proposed AI-UCP Support

Dear Ms. Morrison

As the Napa County Airport Manager. I suppon the final
drafl ofthe proposed ALUCP as presented in the public
workshop.

The Project Development Team (PDT), for which I was a
member. evaluated the proposed elements for conformance
with the updated Califomia handbook guidance ard
discussed the factors for which a functioning and growing
airport should limir responsible developers. The PDT
meelings included respectful dialogue on the growing
pressurcs for developme opponunity that are opposing the
standing subjects ofaviation vfety. aircraft overflighl and
noise-s€nsitive building occupancies.

I support the proposed revisions to the Napa County Airport
compatibility zones. This does not impart significant
adverse impacts to future private land use- It also
demonstrates reasonable flexibility in allowing cxpanded
housing development (splitting D Zone into Dl and D2).
The providcd work aides (graphics) developed in 0l€
package are substantial improvements for staff
administration of the ALUCP policies.

As a membcr ofthe Project Development Team (PDT),
PBES and Mead & Hunt as consuhant did a great job
creating the technical papers and moving the work through
our lhoughtful rcview. I look to follow the public process
bringing forward community views about the ways in which
property owners can make the best use oftheir land with a
safe and thriving airport ir their midst.

Thank you.

Mark Witsoe
Mark Witsoe. A.A.E./CAE
Airpon Manager

Comment noted.

Nrme:
Mr. Glibreth

Mr. Gilbreth has stake in a property located in Napa County
immediately adjacent to the City ofAmericar Canyon and

Napa County ALUC staf met with Mr. Gilbreth on July
l2 to discuss the ALUCP update. the noticing that

No action necessarv

A-4 Napa Counwtde Airpon Land Use Compalibtlity Plan Updale

No action necessan'



PUBLIC COMMENT AND RESPONSE MATRIX ATTACHMEI{T A

Com menter Information Com ment Response Recommcnded Actioo

Reprcsenting:
individual
Comment Mcthod:
Julv l0 r'oicemail

he requested to speak with stafl and hopefully discuss tie
possibiliq ofa hearing conlinuance to have more lrme to
review the document.

occurred in anticipation ofthe hearing and throughoul the
AIUCP update process. as well the uses deemed
compatible under the existing and proposed ALUCP.

The parcel is currently located in Zone D ofthe adopted
ALUCP which does nol deem any residential
development compatible, other than those uses allowed
by right in parcels with Agricultural Zoning (Aw and
AP): single-family residence. Accessory Dw6lling UniL
Junior AccessoD Dwelling Unit- guest house. rarious
residential accessoD structures. ard upon grantinS ofa
Use P€rmil - Farmworker housing. Under the updatod
ALUCP the -157 acre parcel will predominantly located
in Zoned Dl. and will have sections which are in Zone
D2 (-15 acres) and Zone Bl (-2 acres).

Zone Dl does deem compatible (normally comparible and

conditionally compalible) development of short-term
group lodging (hos{els. shelter. farmworker housing).
shoflnerm lodging (hotels. motels and othcr transienl
lodgings). aDd long-term lodging (extended-stay hotels.

dormitories). Long-term lodging and single farnily resi-

dential are considered Normally Compatible. while the

two shon-term options are conditionally compatiblc (need

to ensure intensiq criteria is met). Also. pcr Section 2.7.4

Development by Righl the parcel can also be devcloped
with a single-farnily residence. accessory dwelling unit.
Junior ADU. as others uses as noted in that section.

Zone D2 does deem compatible (normally and condition-
ally) development ofall that was mentioned above in
Zone Dl as well single-family residential development
and multi-family .esidential development. Bodr are con-
sidered conditionally compatible (need to ensure density
criteria is met). D2 allows for l0-20 dwelling units per

acre. with -15 ac.es ofZone D2, there is the potential to
develop 3ff) units on that section ofthe parcel and be

deemed condilionally compatible. As noted earlier. the

existing At,UCP Zone D does not allow for any residen-

tial de!elopment other than the by-right land uses allowed
in agriculturally zoned parcel.

Napa Counlwide Airpotl Land Use Compatibility Plan Update A-5



PUBLIC COMMENT AND RESPONSE MATRIX ATTACHMENT A

Commenter lnformation Comment Response Recommended Action

Zone Bl is more restrictive given that it is located in the

lnner Approach,/Departure Zone, but there are a variety of
uses which arc a considered conditionally compatible
with that zone provided they meet various criteria. Agri-
culture. live stock uses. outdoor non-group recreation. lo-
cal community parks. cemcteries (no chapels), limited re-

taiVwholesale. olllces. personal/miscellaneous services.
fueling facilities, light industrial. R&D laboratories. in-
door and outdoor storage. mining and extraction, trans-
ponation slations. transpo(ation routcs, and auto parking.

StafI encouraged Mr. Cilbreth to submit an official com-
ment to the ALUC.

Nrme:
F)rin Chappell
Representing:
Califomia Department of Fish &
wildlife (CDF'w)
Comment Mcthod:
July 10, 2024 lener (via email)

July 10. 2024

Dear Ms. Morrison.

Thc Califomia Department of Fish and Wildlife (CDFW)
received an lnitial StudyNegative Declaration (ISND)
from Napa County (County) fbr thc Napa County
Airpo( Land Use Combability Plar (ALUCP) Updale
(Project) pursuant the Califomia Environmental Qualiry Act
(CEQA) and CEQA Guidelines. CDFW is submifting
comments on the ISND to inform the County. as the Lead
Agency. ofpotentially significant impacts lo biological
resources associated with the Project.

CDFW ROLE

CDFW is a Trustee Agency with responsibility under
CEQA pursuant lo CEQA Cuidelines
section 15386 for commenting on projects that could impact
fish. plant, and wildlife resources. CDFW is also considered
a Responsible Agency ifa project would require
discretionary approval. such as permits issued under the
Califomia Endangered Species Act (CESA). the Lake and
Streambed Alteration (LSA) Program. or othcr provisions of
thc
Fish and Came Code that aJTord protection to the State s

fish and wildlife trust resources.

PROJECT DESCRIPTIOr" St, [INIAR}

As stated in Policy 2.7.3. the ALUCP does not apply to
existing land uses, and thus. current la.nd uses on CDFW
propenies are not signiticantl), altered bl., the adoption of
this Draft ALUCP. Furthcrmore. as stated in Polic!" 2.7.2
ofthe Draft ALUCP. "lands controlled (i.e. owned.
leased. or in trust) by fedeIal or state agencies or by
Native American tribes are not subject to the provisions
ofthe state ALUC statutcs or this ALUCP". Thus.
impacts associaled with the adoption of the AIUCP
would not affect CDFW Propenies, including impacts to
the Napa-Sonoma Marshes Wildlife Area" the Fagan
Slough Ecological Reserve. a.nd the Napa Plant Site
Restoration Project. To the extent CDFW may seek to
expand restomtioo areas in the futurc within the AlA. and
particularly with Zonc A. they are encouraged to consider
the ALUCP and FAA guidance regarding wildlife
hazards.

Stare agency conservation plans. such as the Sonoma
Marshes Wildlife Area Land Management Plan. are not
subj€ct to AIUCP consistency requirements. Thus,
consistency with the Sonoma Marshes Wildlife Area
Land Managemen! Plan is outside the scope of IS/MD
arah sis.

The purpose ofthe ALUCP is to encourage the
compatibility of future development with airport
operations. The AI-UCP therefore relies upon the adopted
Airport Layout Plans and Airpon Master Plans. It is noted

No change proposed.

A-6 Napa Counwide Airpoi Land Use Compatibility Plan UNate



PUALIC COMMENT ANO RESPOT']SE MATRIX ATTACHMENT A

Com meDter lnformrtion Comment Response

Proportcnt: Napa County

Objcctivc: The Projecl is an update to lhe Napa Counq\ ide
(Counry) Airpon Land Use Compatibility Plan (ALUCP)
applies to lands around the two public-use airpons in the
county: the Ang\,!'in Airpon (Parren Ficld) and the Napa
Count) Airport.

The purposc ofthc AIUCP is "to protect public health.
safery.-.. and welfare by ensuring the orderly expansion of
airpofls and the adoption of land use measures that
minimize the public's exposure to excessive nois€ and
safety hazards within areas around public airyons to the
extent thal these areas are not alr€ady devoted 1()

incompatible uses." The intent ofthe ALUCP is to
discouragc the expansion or introduction of incompatible
land uses within an airporl's area of influence. ALUCPs are

reviewed to ensure consistsncy with existing general plans.

specific plans. zoning ordinances. building regulations. and
cenain individual development aaions of local agencies.

lrcrtioni Th€ Project applies to two airports in Napa
County and the parcels covered by the Airport lnfluence
Area (AIA). Angwin Airpofl-Parren Field is located at I
Airpofl Way. AnSwin. CA 94508; APN 024-080-048-000.
and at approximately 38.51262"N ax.d -122.43447'w. Napa
Count) Airport is located at 2000 Airport Road. Napa. CA
94558: APN 057-050-009-000. and at approximately
18.213 l2'N and -122.28017'W.

COMMENTS AND RECOMMENDATIONS

CDFW offers the comments and recommendations below to
assist the Counly in adequately identifying and/or mitigating
the Projecl's significanl or potenrially significanl direct afld
indirect impacts on fish and wildlife (biological) resources.
As the Project impacts to biological resources are unclear as

outlined in the below comments. CDFW is uncertain ifan
IS,ND is appropriate for the Project.

COMMENT l: Potentially Significant Impacts to
Sensitive Fish.nd Wildlife Sp€.ies rnd th€ir Habitsts

that the Environmental Assessment ofthe Napa Counq-
Airport Master Pla, considers the environmenlal issues

raised in the comments. including impacts associated with
Water Qualitt (1.5'l: Fish. wildlife and Plant! (l 8i:
Special Stalus Species Flora and Fauna (3.9); Wetlands.
Jurisdictional or Non-Jurisdictional; Floodplains (3.1 I );
and Coastal Reserves (3.12) due to tie presence ofthe
airport and airport operations.

The AIUCP considers the planned extension ofthe shon
parallel runway (Runway I R-/ l9L) to thc southwesl.
bascd on the 2007 Master Plan. I}le increase in runuay
length is proposed to be achieved by adding pavement to
the south ( lR) end ofthe runway. An aircraft landing on
Runwa) l9l raould slill louchdo*n at lhe same point as

cunently. bul il would have an additional 1.791 feet of
pavcm€nt available for departures. The RPZ for Runway
End lR uould be shiflcd wilh lhe run*a) e).tcnsion:
however. the dimensions would not bc changed. The
shified future RPZ would remain on airport property and
l,tould nol involve an) propeny acquisition.

As mentioncd above. the ALCUP is based on the Master
Pla, but has no authority over on-site aviation facilities.
Future expansion of the runway was considered in the
Master Pla! [:A. Additional environmental analysis may
be required when the runway expansion is proposed for
conslruction. including impacts to special status species
and any future infrastruclure improvements proposed to
address sea level ris€.

Napa Counlwide Aipotl Land Use Compatibility Plan Update A-7
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Napa:Sonoma Marshes Wildlifi Area and Fapan Slouph
Ecoloeical Reserve

It is uflclear ifthe Project has the potential to impact
sensitive biological resources associaled with CDFW's
Napa-Sonoma Ma$hes Wildlife Arsa and Fagan Slough
Ecological Reserve/Califomia Maine Protected Area
(CDFW Propenies), located di.ectly adjacent to the Napa
County Airport, for the reasons outlined in the lollowing
paragraph. CDFW Properties contains habitat for several
Full] Protected. CESA listed. and Califomia Rare Plant
Rank I8.2 species including Califbmia Ridgway's rail
\Rallus obsoletus obsolefts). Califomia black rail
{ Late r a I I us j a ma ic e ns is c o tu r n i c u I us ) - saltlnarsh harvest
motuse (Reithrodonlomys ra!,iverrrr). and Suisun marsh
astgr (Symphyotrichum /erlrrr). According to Figure 4,A
(page 6l) ofthe ISND. CDFW Properties are included in
the Drafi Airport lnfluence Area (AlA) boundary.

Th€ IS,ND (pages 27-28) states that -The Draft ALUCP
does not impact existing land uses. nor does the document
include physical activities that would di.ectly impact the
AIA environment. Thus. the Draft ALUCP docs nol have a
substantial adverse effect, either direclly or through habitat
modifications, on any specics identified as a candidate,
sensitive, or special status species in local or rcgional plans,
policies. or regulations. or by the California Department of
Fish and Wildlile or U.S. Fish and Wildlife Service.'On the
other hand. the IS/ND states that "...the DraR AIUCP may
indiroctly afec! future land development *ithin the AIA of
each airpon. Specifically. wildlife hazard policies (Policy
1.5.3) of the Draft ALUCP restrict land uses that anract
wildlife within Draft Zonc A. including the creation of
wetland mitigarion sites. conservation areas. and $ildlife
preserves. This policy also recommends the avoidance of
these land us€s in the wildlife critical zone". and "Local
general plans. specific plans. and zoning ordinances must be
consistent with an adopted ALUCP (unless the local
jurisdiction overrides the ALUCP as described in Section
1,4). Thus. inconsistency bctueen the adopred ALUCP and
cunent land use plans could result in displacement of
planned land uses, including planned
habitat and wildlife areas." Based on the above information.
it appears that the ALUCP requiremens ma), supersede or
otherwise impact existing land use designations thereby
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putting CDFW's Properties. including Fully Protected and

CESA listed species. at risk.

Runwav Safew- Area Tidal Wetlands ard Sea Level Rise

During the Napa Planl Sile Restoration Project planning.

CDFW worked with the Fed€ral Aviation Adminislration.
Calitbmia Depanment of Transponation Aeronautics. and

Napa County Airport and agreed to leave 8.86 acres of
CDFW land oul ofthe .estoration pro.iect. knowing the

Napa County Airpon will eventually need to cxtend its

Runway Safcty Area (RSA). Sinc€ 2008, the RSA has

subsided and revened to muted tidal wctlands and is known

to suppon salt marsh harvest fiors/- \Reithrodonlomys
ravivealris) and Suisun Marsh aslcr. Additionally. the

ALUCP does not address the potential issues ofclimate
change and sea level rise. "No name creek" was ovenopping
in the mid to late 2000's causing flooding issues and Fagan

Creck has been known to overtop. Has the ALUCP used

climate change projections to anticipate increased flooding
issues? Il seems thal the above issues could affcct future

airporl use/expansion, which could in tum result in impacts

to CDFW Propenies and sensitive biological resources.

Rccommendrtions: The Projecr's lnitial Study should

include the following information:

. Clariry if there will be any land use impacts to CDFW'S
Propenies including, but
not limited to. ifthe AIUCP could supersede CDFW
Properties' land uses and describe ary potential impacts to

CDFW s Properties and any other sensitile
biological resources within the AIA of both airyortsi
. Evaluate how the adopred ALUCP may aflect CDFW'S
existing Napa-Sonoma Marshes Wildlife Area Land

Management Plan and associated Napa Plant site
Resloration Project success criteria and goals;
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The IS/ND does not cvaluate how the adopted ALUCP may

affect CDFW's exising Napa-Sonoma Marshes Wildlife
Area Land Managemenl Plan and associated Napa Plant Site

Resloration Projcct success critetia and goals.
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. Evaluate how the future RSA and climate chalge and
associated sea level rise could affcct future airport
usdexpansion, and in tum resuh in impacts to CDFW
Propenies arld sensitive biological resources: and
. lnclude mitigation measures to reduce an) impacts lo
CDFW Properlies or sensitive biological resources to less-
than-significan! such as modifications to land uses or direct
or indirect impacts to special-status species o. their habitats.
CDFW requests thar the County coordinate with CDFW to
develop appropriate mitigation measures ifsuch impacts are
anticipated.

EIYVIRONMf,NTAL DATA
CEQA requires that information developed in
environmental impact reports and negative declarations be
incorporated into a databas€ which may be used to make
subsequent or supplemental cnvironmental determinations.
(Pub. Resources Codc. $ 21001, subd. (e)). Accordingly,
please report any special-status species and natuml
communities detected during Project surveys to the
Califomia Natural Diversity Database (CNDDB). The
CNNDB field survey form can be filled out and submitted
online at the following link:
hltpsir:i\\ ildlife.ca.go\./D ta,( NDl )B/Submiltins-Dala. The
types of information reported to CNDDB can be found at
thc following link:
https:,//N\\ \\.\r ildlifc.ca.So\'/Data/( Nt)DB/Planrs-and-
An imals

ENVIRONMENTAL DOCT'MENT FILINC FEES

The Project. as proposed. would have an impact on fish
and,/or wildlife. and assessment of environmental document
filing fees is necessary. Fees are payable upon liling of the
Notice of Determination by the Lead Agency ard serve to
help defray the cost ofenvironmental review by CDFW.
Payment ofthe environmental document filing fee is
required in order for the underlying project approval to be
operative. vested. and final. (See: Cal. Code Regs. tit. 14. S

753.5; Fish & G. Code. S 7l 1.,1; Pub. Resourccs Code. g

2 r089.).

CONCLT]SION
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CDFW appr€ciates the opportunity to commenl on the
IS/ND to assist fie County in identirying and mitigating
Project impacts on biological resources.

Questions regading this lener or further coordination
shr-ruld tt dirccred ro Nicholas Ma8ruson. Environmental
Scientisl ar (707) 815-4166 or
Nicholas.Magnuson'aN ildlife.ca.go\ : or Melanie Day.
Senior Environmental Scientist (Supsrvisory), at (707) 210-
4415 or Mclanie.Dar ri s ildlile.ca.eor.

Sincerely.
Erin Chappell
Regional Manager
Bay Delta Region

ec: Office of Planning and Res€arcll State Clearinghouse
(SCH No. 2024060773)
Craig Weightman. CDFW Bay Delta Rcgion -
Craig. wcighttnan@wildlifc.cagov
Creg Martinclli, CDFW Bay Delta Region -
Greg. Martinclli@wildlife.ca gov
Laureen Thompson, CDFW Bay Delra Region -
Laurcan.Thompson@wildlife.ca.Sov
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